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Indicaciones:
Procesos donde se requiera producir una flexión dorsal del pie en la fase de balanceo de 
la marcha. Indicado en equinismo con parálisis flácidas.
Precauciones: 
• Se debe de utilizar con calzado de cordones. Para poder utilizar calzado sin cordones, 

se precisa el accesorio ATX11, no incluido.
• Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar la ortesis. Si tiene alguna 

duda, consulte a su médico o al establecimiento donde lo haya adquirido.
• El Facultativo es la persona capacitada para prescribir y decidir la duración del 

tratamiento.
• La adaptación del producto será efectuada por su Técnico Ortopédico o personal 

sanitario cualificado.
• Para una máxima eficacia deberá respetar la duración diaria de uso siguiendo las 

indicaciones de su Facultativo o Técnico Ortopédico.
• Para ejercer un efecto terapéutico completo, debe utilizar el producto con la talla 

adecuada y correctamente adaptado.
• Esta ortesis no debe utilizarse para otro uso distinto al que se le haya prescrito. La 

ortesis es de uso personal. No permita que los niños jueguen con este dispositivo.
• Debe informar a su facultativo si sufre afecciones cutáneas. Se debe evitar el uso de 

cremas de uso tópico durante el tratamiento.
• En las zonas de apoyo con presión, la piel no debe estar lesionada ni ser hipersensible. 

No llevar puesta la órtesis durante el baño, ducha, etc.
• Por motivos de higiene y comodidad se aconseja el uso de una prenda de algodón, 

preferiblemente sin costuras (calcetines), debajo de la ortesis.
• Comprobar periódicamente que las cinchas estén tirantes y en buenas condiciones (sin 

grasa, cortes, desgarraduras, etc.).
Instrucciones de Adaptación:
Una compresión excesiva puede resultar inadecuada, por tanto, regule la compresión 
hasta conseguir la adecuada.
El antiequino textil ATX01 se puede utilizar de dos formas:
1. Fijándolo directamente al calzado (uso externo)
2. Con banda de medio pie ATX11 (uso interno) 
Fijación directamente al calzado ATX01 (uso externo) - Tipo de calzado de cordones
1. Afloje los cordones del zapato y posicione la placa con el gancho de fijación (ATX12) 

entre la lengüeta del calzado y la cordonera. La placa debe quedar centrada y con la 
abertura del gancho hacia abajo, es decir, hacia los dedos. Para poder utilizar calzado 
sin cordones, se precisa el accesorio ATX11, no incluido (ver sección siguiente).

2. Posicione el antiequino. El logotipo de Prim debe quedar centrado en la parte posterior 
de la pierna.

3. Pase la banda izquierda (pieza negra acolchada) por la parte delantera en la pierna, 
y posiciónela sobre la espinilla. La banda debe quedar por encima de los maléolos 
(tobillo) y no se debe deslizar hacia abajo.

4. A continuación abroche el lado derecho, que tiene Velcro® negro (b), y que debe 
quedar fijado sobre la lengüeta de Velcro® gris. Seguidamente introduzca la banda 
elástica de tracción por el gancho. Tire del extremo con Velcro® (a).

5. Una vez obtenga la tensión requerida, abroche la pieza de Velcro® (a) sobre el área de 
fijación (gris). Como referencia, el punto azul de la pieza de Velcro® (a) debe quedar 
sobre el correspondiente punto azul del área de fijación.

6. Posición funcional. Recuerde que la banda debe quedar por encima de los maléolos 
(tobillo) y no debe deslizar hacia abajo. En caso contrario, vuelva a colocársela 
siguiendo todos los pasos (desde el paso 1).

7. Para quitarse el antiequino, suelte la pieza de Velcro® (a) de la pieza de fijación, 
destensando la banda elástica. Posteriormente desabróchese el Velcro® negro (b).

Fijación con banda de medio pie ATX11 (uso interno) - Tipo de calzado sin cordones: 
1. Fije la banda ATX11 (izquierda/derecha) en el medio del pie quedando los cierres de 

Velcro® en la zona del empeine, con la abertura del gancho hacia abajo, es decir, hacia 
los dedos. (Este paso sustituye al paso 4 anterior).

Mantenimiento de la ortesis - instrucciones de lavado
Lavar a mano. No usar lejías. No planchar. No lavado en seco. No secar en secadora. Se 
aconseja cuidar la limpieza de los Velcro®, para conservar sus características de adhesión, 
eliminando hilos, pelusas, etc.
Clasificación: 
Producto sanitario de Clase I, no estéril, sin función de medición. Este equipo cumple con 
la Di-rectiva del Consejo 93/42/CEE y su actualización 2007/47/EC por la que se regulan 
los productos sanitarios.

Indications
• Processes in which dorsiflexion of the foot is required during the swing phase of gait. 

In-dicated for drop foot with flaccid paralysis.
Precautions
• The ATX01 drop-foot orthosis is designed to be used with laced footwear. For use 

with unlaced footwear, the ATX11 midfoot wrap (not included) is required.
• Read these instructions carefully before using the orthosis. If you have any questions, 

consult your physician or the shop where you purchased it.
• Only a physician is qualified to prescribe the orthosis and determine the duration of 

treat-ment.
• The fitting of the product should be carried out by an orthopaedic technician or a 

qualified healthcare professional.
• For maximum effectiveness, you should respect the daily duration of use and follow 

the instructions of your doctor or orthopaedic technician.
• To ensure a full therapeutic effect this product must be adapted correctly and the 

proper sized used.
• This orthosis must not be used for any other purpose than that prescribed. The 

orthosis is for personal use. Do not let children play with this device.
• You must inform your physician if you suffer from any skin conditions. Avoid using 

topical creams during treatment.
• In pressure bearing areas, the skin must not be damaged or hypersensitive. Do not 

wear the orthosis while having a bath, shower, etc.
• For hygiene and comfort, you are recommended to wear cotton socks, preferably 

seam-less, underneath the orthosis.
• Regularly check that the straps are tense and in good condition (free of grease, cuts, 

tears, etc.).
Fitting instructions
Adjust for appropriate compression, avoiding excessive tightness.
The ATX01 textile drop-foot orthosis can be used in two ways:
1. By direct attachment to footwear (external use)
2. By attachment to the ATX11 midfoot wrap (internal use) 
Direct attachment of the ATX01 orthosis to laced footwear (external use)
1. Loosen the laces of the shoe and insert the inlay with the attachment hook (ATX12)  

between the tongue and the laces. The inlay should be centred with the hook opening 
facing downwards towards the toes. For use with un-laced footwear, the ATX11 
midfoot wrap (not included) is required (see next section).

2. Position the ankle wrap. The Prim logo should be centred at the back.
3. Pass the black padded left-hand strap around the front part of the leg and position it 

on the shin. The strap should be positioned above the malleolus (ankle) and should not 
slide down.

4. Then, pass the right-hand strap, containing the black Velcro® (b), over the grey Velcro® 
attachment area of the left-hand strap and fasten. Next, pass the elastic traction band 
through the hook. Pull the end with the Velcro® (a).

5. Once the required tension has been obtained, fasten the Velcro® piece (a) to the grey 
attachment area on the right-hand strap of the ankle wrap. As a reference, the blue 
spot on the Velcro® piece (a) should be positioned over the corresponding blue spot 
on the attachment area.

6. Functional position. Note that the strap should be positioned above the malleolus 
(ankle) and should not slide down. If it does, repeat the fitting process following all of 
the steps (from step 1).

7. To remove the drop-foot orthosis, unfasten the Velcro® piece (a) from the attachment 
area to release the elastic traction band. Then, unfasten the black Velcro® (b).

Attachment of the ATX01 orthosis to the ATX11 midfoot wrap for unlaced footwear 
(inter-nal use)
1. Fasten the ATX11 wrap (left/right) to the middle of the foot with the Velcro® closures 

located on the instep, ensur-ing that the hook opening is facing downwards towards 
the toes. (This step replaces step 4 above).

Maintenance of the orthosis - washing instructions
Hand wash. Do not use bleach. Do not iron. Do not dry clean. Do not tumble dry. It is 
advisable to keep the Velcro® free from fibres and fluff to ensure its adhesive properties 
are maintained. 
Classification
Class I medical device without a measuring function and supplied in a non-sterile 
condition. This device complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC, amended by 2007/47/
EC, concerning medical devices.

Indications
Processus nécessitant une flexion dorsale du pied pendant la phase de balancement de 
la marche. Indiqué en cas d’équinisme avec paralysie flasque.
Précautions
• À utiliser avec des chaussures à lacets. Afin d’utiliser des chaussures sans lacets, 

l’accessoire ATX11, non inclus, est requis.
• Lisez avec soin ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’orthèse. En cas de doute, consultez 

votre médecin ou l’établissement où vous l’avez achetée.
• Seul le médecin est autorisé pour prescrire et décider de la durée du traitement.
• L’adaptation du produit sera réalisée par votre orthopédiste ou par du personnel 

médical qualifié.
• Pour une efficacité maximale, vous devrez respecter la durée quotidienne d’usage 

en suivant les indications de votre médecin ou orthopédiste.
• Pour un effet thérapeutique complet, vous devez utiliser le produit de la taille 

adéquate et bien l’adapter.
• Cette orthèse ne doit pas être utilisée pour un usage autre que celui pour lequel elle 

a été prescrite. L’orthèse est à usage personnel. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec 
ce dis-positif.

• Veillez à informer votre médecin de toute affection cutanée. L’utilisation de crème à 
usa-ge local doit être évitée pendant le traitement.

• Sur les zones d’appui par pression, la peau ne doit pas être blessée ni hypersensible. 
Ne portez pas l’orthèse pendant le bain, la douche...

• Pour des motifs d’hygiène et de commodité, il est conseillé d’utiliser un linge en 
coton, de préférence sans coutures (chaussettes), sous l’orthèse.

• Vérifiez de manière périodique que les sangles soient tendues et en bon état (sans 
grais-se, coupures, déchirures...)

Instructions d’adaptation
Une compression excessive peut s’avérer inappropriée, veillez donc à régler la 
compression jus-qu’à ce qu’elle soit appropriée.
L’anti-équin textile ATX01 peut être utilisé de deux moyens :
1. En le fixant directement à la chaussure (usage externe)
2. Avec une bande de médio-pied ATX11 (usage interne) 
Fixation directement à la chaussure ATX01 (usage externe) - Type de chaussures à 
lacets
1. Desserrez les lacets de la chaussure et placez la plaque avec le crochet de fixation 

(ATX12) entre la languette de la chaussure et les lacets. La plaque doit rester centrée 
et avec l’ouverture du crochet vers le bas, c’est-à-dire, vers les orteils. Afin d’utiliser 
des chaussures sans lacets, l’accessoire ATX11, non inclus, est requis (voir section 
suivante).

2. Placez l’anti-équin. Le logo de Prim doit rester centré sur la parte postérieure de la 
jambe.

3. Passez la bande gauche (pièce noire rembourrée) par la partie avant de la jambe et 
placez-la sur le tibia. La ban-de doit rester au-dessus des malléoles (cheville) et ne 
doit pas glisser vers le bas.

4. À continuation, fermez le côté droit, muni de Velcro® noir (b), et qui doit rester fixé 
sur la languette de Velcro® gris. Introduisez ensuite la bande élastique de traction 
dans le crochet. Tirez de l’extrémité avec Velcro® (a).

5. Une fois la tension souhaitée obtenue, fermez la pièce de Velcro® (a) sur la zone de 
fixation (grise). Comme réfé-rence, le point bleu de la pièce de Velcro® (a) doit rester 
sur le point bleu correspondant de la zone de fixation.

6. Position fonctionnelle. N’oubliez pas que la bande doit rester au-dessus des 
malléoles (cheville) et ne doit pas glisser vers le bas. Dans le cas contraire, mettez-la 
de nouveau en place en suivant toutes les étapes (depuis l’étape 1).

7. Pour retirer l’anti-équin, libérez la pièce de Velcro® (a) de la pièce de fixation, en 
relâchant la tension de la bande élastique. Détachez ensuite le Velcro® noir (b).

Fixation avec bande de médio-pied ATX11 (usage interne) - Type de chaussure sans 
lacets
1. Fixez la bande ATX11 (gauche/droite) au centre du pied en laissant les fermetures de 
Velcro® sur la zone du cou-de-pied, avec l’ouverture du crochet vers le bas, c’est-à-dire, 
vers les orteils. (Cette étape remplace l’étape 4 pré-cédente).
Entretien de l’orthèse - Instructions de lavage
Laver à main. Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel. Ne pas repasser. Ne pas laver à sec. Ne pas 
sécher en sèche-linge. Il est conseillé de bien procéder au nettoyage des Velcro®, afin 
de conserver leurs caractéristiques d’adhésion, en supprimant les fils, peluches. 
Classification
Dispositif médical de classe I sans fonction de mesure, non stérile. Ce dispositif respecte 
la Direc-tive 93/42/CEE du Conseil et sa mise à jour 2007/47/EC régulant les dispositifs 
médicaux.

Indicazioni
Per i casi in cui è necessario produrre una flessione dorsale del piede nella fase di oscil-
lazione della deambulazione. Indicato per piede equino con paralisi flaccide.
Precauzioni
• Si deve utilizzare con calzature con i lacci. Per poter utilizzare calzature senza lac-ci, è 

necessario l’accessorio ATX11, non incluso.
• Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare l’ortesi. In caso di dubbi, 

con-sultare il proprio medico o il rivenditore.
• Il medico è la persona che ha le competenze per prescrivere e decidere la durata del 

trat-tamento.
• L’applicazione del prodotto sarà effettuata dal proprio tecnico ortopedico o da 

personale sanitario qualificato.
• Per la massima efficacia del prodotto rispettare le modalità di utilizzo seguendo le 

indica-zioni del proprio medico o del tecnico ortopedico.
• Per un effetto terapeutico completo, è necessario utilizzare il prodotto della taglia 

adegua-ta e correttamente adattato.
• Questa ortesi non deve essere utilizzata per usi diversi da quelli per cui è stata 

prescritta. La ortesi è personale. Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con questo 
dispositivo.

• Informare il medico se si soffre di affezioni cutanee. Si deve evitare l’uso di creme per 
uso topico durante il trattamento.

• Nelle zone di appoggio a maggiore pressione, la pelle non deve essere lesionata né 
es-sere ipersensibile. Non indossare l’ortesi durante il bagno, la doccia, ecc.

• Per motivi di igiene e di comodità, sotto l’ortesi si consiglia l’uso di un capo di cotone, 
pre-feribilmente senza cuciture (calzini).

• Verificare periodicamente che le cinghie siano in tensione e in buone condizioni 
(senza grasso, tagli, rotture, ecc.).

Istruzioni per l’applicazione
Una compressione eccessiva può rivelarsi inadeguata e quindi regolare la compressione 
fino ad ottenere quella adeguata.
Il dispositivo per piede equino in tessuto ATX01 può essere utilizzata in due modi:
1. Fissandolo direttamente alla calzatura (uso esterno)
2. Con una fascia per la parte centrale del piede ATX11 (uso interno) 
Fissaggio direttamente alla calzatura ATX01 (uso esterno) - Calzatura con i lacci
1. Allentare i lacci della scarpa e posizionare la placca con il gancio di fissaggio (ATX12) 

tra la linguetta della scarpa e l’allacciatura. La placca deve essere centrata e con 
l’apertura del gancio verso il basso, cioè verso le dita dei piedi. Per poter utilizzare 
calzature senza lacci è necessario l’accessorio ATX11, non incluso (vedere la sezione 
successiva).

2. Posizionare il dispositivo per piede equino. Il marchio Prim deve essere centrato 
nella parte posteriore della gam-ba.

3. Passare la fascia sinistra (parte nera imbottita) nella parte anteriore della gamba e 
posizionarla sullo stinco. La fa-scia deve essere sopra ai malleoli (caviglia) e non deve 
scivolare verso il basso.

4. Poi allacciare il lato destro con il Velcro® nero (b), che deve essere fissato sulla 
linguetta del Velcro® grigio. Suc-cessivamente inserire la fascia elastica di trazione 
nel gancio. Tirare l’estremità con il Velcro® (a).

5. Una volta ottenuta la tensione richiesta, allacciare la parte in Velcro® (a) in 
corrispondenza dell’area di fissaggio (grigia). Per riferimento, il punto blu della parte 
in Velcro® (a) deve essere sopra al corrispondente punto blu dell’a-rea di fissaggio.

6. Posizione funzionale. Ricordare che la fascia deve essere sopra ai malleoli (caviglia) 
e non deve scivolare verso il basso. In caso contrario, riposizionarla seguendo tutti i 
passaggi (dal punto 1).

7. Per rimuovere il dispositivo per piede equino, slacciare la parte in Velcro® (a) dalla 
parte di fissaggio, allentando la fascia elastica. In seguito slacciare il Velcro® nero (b).

Fissaggio con fascia per la parte centrale del piede ATX11 (uso interno) - Calzatura 
senza lacci
1. Fissare la fascia ATX11 (sinistra/destra) nella parte centrale del piede con le chiusure 
del Velcro® nella zona dell’avampiede, e con la apertura del gancio verso il basso, cioè 
verso le dita del piede. (Questo passaggio sosti-tuisce il precedente punto 4).
Manutenzione dell’ortesi - istruzioni di lavaggio
Lavare a mano. Non utilizzare candeggina. Non stirare. Non lavare a secco. Non 
asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Si consiglia di curare la pulizia dei Velcro® per conservarne 
le caratteristiche di adesione, eliminando fili, pelucchi, ecc. 
Classificazione
Dispositivo medico di Classe I, non sterile, senza funzione di misurazione. Questo 
dispositivo è conforme alla Direttiva del Consiglio Europeo 93/42/CEE e al suo 
aggiornamento 2007/47/CE che regola i dispositivi medici.

Indicações
Processos que exijam a produção de uma flexão dorsal do pé na fase de balanço da 
marcha. Indicado em equinismo com paralisias flácidas.
Precauções
• Deve ser utilizado com calçado de cordões. Para ser utilizado calçado sem cor-

dões, precisa do acessório ATX11, não incluído.
• Leia atentamente estas instruções antes de utilizar a ortótese. Se tiver alguma 

dúvida, consulte o seu médico ou o estabelecimento onde tiver adquirido o produto.
• O médico é a pessoa habilitada para prescrever e determinar a duração do 

tratamento.
• A adaptação do produto deve ser efetuada pelo seu ortopedista ou pessoal de saúde 

qualificado.
• Para uma eficácia ótima, deve respeitar a duração diária de utilização de acordo com 

as indicações do médico ou técnico ortopédico.
• Para obter um efeito terapêutico completo, deve utilizar um produto com o tamanho 

ade-quado e corretamente adaptado.
• Esta ortótese não deve ser utilizada para outra aplicação diferente da que tiver sido 

prescrita. A ortótese é de utilização pessoal. Não deixe as crianças brincar com este 
dis-positivo.

• Deve informar o seu médico se sofrer de afeções cutâneas. Deve evitar a utilização 
de cremes tópicos durante o tratamento.

• Nas zonas de apoio com pressão, a pele não deve estar lesionada nem ser hiper-
sensível. Não use a ortótese durante o banho, duche, etc.

• Por motivos de higiene e conforto deve usar uma peça de roupa de algodão, preferi-
velmente sem costuras (meias), debaixo da ortótese.

• Comprove periodicamente se as cintas estão tensas e em bom estado (sem gordura, 
cor-tes, rasgões, etc.).

Instruções de adaptação
Uma compressão excessiva pode ser inadequada e, portanto, regule a compressão até 
obter a melhor.
O antiequino têxtil ATX01 pode ser utilizado de duas formas:
1. Fixação direta ao calçado (uso externo)
2. Com banda de meio-pé ATX11 (uso interno) 
Fixação diretamente ao calçado ATX01 (uso externo) - Tipo de calçado com cordões
1. Desaperte os cordões do sapato e posicione a placa com o gancho de fixação (ATX12) 

entre a língua do calçado e os cordões. A placa deve ficar centrada e com a abertura 
do gancho para baixo, isto é, para os dedos. Para po-der utilizar calçado sem cordões, 
precisa do acessório ATX11, não incluído (ver a secção seguinte).

2. Posicione o antiequino. O logótipo de Prim deve ficar centrado na parte posterior da 
perna.

3. Passe a banda esquerda (peça negra acolchoada) pela parte dianteira na perna e 
posicione-a sobre a canela. A banda deve ficar por cima dos maléolos (tornozelo) e 
não deve deslizar para baixo.

4. A seguir aperte o lado direito, que tem Velcro® negro (b) e que deve ficar fixado 
sobre a lingueta de Velcro® cin-zento. Depois introduza a banda elástica de tração 
pelo gancho. Puxe a extremidade com Velcro® (a).

5. Quando obtiver a tensão necessária, aperte a peça de Velcro® (a) sobre a área de 
fixação (cinzento). Como refe-rência, o ponto azul da peça de Velcro® (a) deve ficar 
sobre o correspondente ponto azul da área de fixação.

6. Posição funcional. Lembre-se de que a banda deve ficar por cima dos maléolos 
(tornozelo) e não deve deslizar para baixo. Caso contrário, volte a colocá-la seguindo 
todos os passos (desde o passo 1).

7. Para tirar o antiequino, solte a peça de Velcro® (a) da peça de fixação, libertando a 
banda elástica. Depois desa-perte o Velcro® negro (b).

Fixação com banda de meio pé ATX11 (uso interno) - Tipo de calçado sem cordões
1.Fixe a banda ATX11 (esquerda/direita) no meio do pé, com os fechos de Velcro® a 
ficarem na zona do peito do pé, com a abertura do gancho para baixo, ou seja, para os 
dedos. (Este passo substitui o passo 4 anterior).
Manutenção da ortótese - instruções de lavagem
Lavar à mão. Não usar lixívia. Não passar a ferro. Não lavar a seco. Não secar na 
máquina de secar roupa. Recomenda-se atenção na limpeza do Velcro® para conservar 
as suas caracte-rísticas de adesão, eliminando fios, cotão, etc. 
Classificação
Dispositivos medicinais implantáveis ativos de Classe I, não estéril, sem função de 
medição. Este dispositivo cumpre a Diretiva 93/42/CEE do Conselho e a sua atualização 
2007/47/CE que regu-lam os dispositivos medicinais implantáveis ativos.

Indikationen
Für Bewegungsabläufe, bei denen sich der Fußrücken während der Schwungphase 
durchdrücken muss. Geeignet bei Spitzfüßen mit schlaffer Lähmung.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Man sollte die Orthese mit Schnürschuhen tragen. Für Schuhwerk ohne Schnür-

senkel benötigt man außerdem das Zubehör ATX11, das nicht inbegriffen ist.
• Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die Orthese verwenden. 

Wenn Sie Zweifel haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie 
die Orthese erworben haben.

• Der Arzt ist die befähigte Person, die die Dauer der Behandlung vorschreibt und ent-
scheidet.

• Die Orthese sollte von einem Orthopäden oder ausgebildetem Fachpersonal 
angepasst werden.

• Zur maximalen Effizienz muss die tägliche Anwendungsdauer respektiert werden 
und die Indikationen Ihres Arztes oder des Orthopäden befolgt werden.

• Um eine vollständige therapeutische Wirkung zu erzielen, muss das Produkt in einer 
ge-eigneten Größe verwendet und korrekt angepasst werden.

• Die Orthese darf für keine anderen Zwecke als die Vorgeschriebenen verwendet 
werden. Die Orthese ist nur für die persönliche Verwendung. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
der Orthese spielen.

• Wenn Hautreizungen auftreten, muss dies dem Arzt mitgeteilt werden. Die äußere 
Ver-wendung von Cremes muss während der Behandlung vermieden werden.

• In den Stützbereichen mit Druck darf die Haut nicht verletzt oder überempfindlich 
sein. Die Orthese während dem Baden oder Duschen usw. nicht tragen.

• Aus hygienischen Gründen und für den Tragekomfort sollte unter der Orthese ein 
mög-lichst nahtloses Kleidungsstück aus Baumwolle (Strumpf) getragen werden.

• Es sollte regelmäßig geprüft werden, dass die Gurte angezogen sind und sich in 
einem guten Zustand befinden (ohne Fett, Schnitte, Risse usw.).

Anweisungen zur Anpassung
Die Orthese sollte nicht zu fest angelegt werden. Regulieren Sie sie so, dass der Druck 
ange-messen ist.
Die textile Fußheberorthese ATX01 kann man auf zwei verschiedene Weisen anwenden:
1. Die Orthese direkt am Schuh anlegen (externer Gebrauch).
2. Die Orthese mithilfe der Mittelfußbandage ATX11 tragen (interner Gebrauch). 
Die Orthese ATX01 direkt am Schuh anlegen (externer Gebrauch) - Für Schnürschuhe
1. Lockern Sie die Schnürsenkel und legen Sie das Plättchen mit dem Befestigungshaken 

(ATX12) zwischen die La-sche und die Schnürung. Das Plättchen muss mittig 
positioniert werden und mit der Hakenöffnung nach unten, in Richtung der Zehen, 
zeigen. Für Schuhwerk ohne Schnürsenkel benötigt man außerdem das Zubehör 
ATX11, das nicht inbegriffen ist (siehe den nächsten Abschnitt).

2. Legen Sie die Fußheberorthese an. Das Prim-Logo muss sich in der Mitte der 
Hinterseite des Beins befinden. 

3. Führen Sie das linke Band (schwarzes, gepolstertes Stück) um das Bein und drücken 
Sie es an das Schienen-bein. Die Bandage muss über dem Knöchel sitzen und darf 
nicht nach unten rutschen.

4. Danach schließen Sie die Bandage, indem Sie den schwarzen Klettverschluss (b) 
des rechten Stücks auf den grauen Klettverschluss drücken. Führen Sie dann den 
elastischen Zug durch den Haken. Ziehen Sie an dem Ende mit Klettverschluss (a).

5. Sobald Sie die gewünschte Spannung erzielt haben, drücken Sie das Stück mit dem 
Klettverschluss (a) auf die Klettfläche (grau). Als Orientierungshilfe befindet sich 
sowohl auf dem Stück mit dem Klettverschluss (a) sowie auf der Klettfläche ein 
blauer Punkt, diese müssen übereinander gelegt werden.

6. Funktionsstellung. Denken Sie daran, dass die Bandage über dem Knöchel sitzen 
muss und nicht nach unten rut-schen darf. Sollte dies nicht der Fall sein, legen Sie die 
Orthese erneut an und befolgen Sie dabei genau alle Schritte (ab dem Schritt 1).

7. Um die Orthese zu entfernen, ziehen Sie den Klettverschluss (a) von der Klettfläche, 
dabei lockert sich der elasti-sche Zug. Im Anschluss öffnen Sie den schwarzen 
Klettverschluss (b).

Die Orthese mit der Mittelfußbandage ATX11 anlegen (interner Gebrauch) - Für 
Schuhe oh-ne Schnürsenkel

1. Legen Sie die Bandage ATX11 (links/rechts) in der Mitte des Fußes so an, dass der 
Klettverschluss auf dem Spann sitzt. Dabei muss die Hakenöffnung nach unten, in 
Richtung der Zehen, zeigen. (Dieser Schritt ersetzt den vorherigen Schritt 4).
Wartung der Orthese - Anleitungen zum Waschen
Handwäsche. Keine Laugen verwenden. Nicht bügeln. Keine Trockenreinigung. Nicht 
im Trockner trocknen. Sie sollten die Klettverschlüsse pflegen und reinigen, damit die 
Haftung durch Fäden, Fusseln, usw. nicht beeinträchtigt wird. 
Klassifizierung
Medizinprodukt der Klasse 1, nicht steril, ohne Messfunktion. Dieses Gerät erfüllt die 
Norm des Rats 93/42/EWG und seine Aktualisierung 2007/47/EG mit der medizinische 
Produkte geregelt werden.

Anvisningar
För att underlätta fotryggens böjningsprocess under gångens balansfas. 
Rekommende-ras för patienter som har spestfot med slapp förlamning.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Skall användas med snörskor. För att använda den med skor utan snören behövs 

tillbehöret ATX11, medföljer ej.
• Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant före användning av ortosen. Om du har någon 

fråga skall du vända dig till din läkare eller butiken där du köpte den.
• Endast en läkare kan ordinera en behandling samt fastställa behandlingstiden.
• Produkten skall anpassas av din ortopedtekniker eller kvalificerad vårdpersonal.
• För maximal effektivitet bör du respektera behandlingstiden genom att följa din 

läkares el-ler ortopedteknikers anvisningar.
• För att uppnå full terapeutisk effekt måste produkten ha rätt storlek och vara 

korrekt juste-rad.
• Ortosen får inte användas av en annan patient eller för något annat ändamål 

än vad som föreskrivs. Ortosen är avsedd för privat bruk. Låt inte barn leka med 
ortosen.

• Du bör informera din läkare om du lider du av någon form av hudbesvär. Under 
behand-lingen bör man undvika att använda läkemedel för utvärtes bruk.

• Huden skall inte vara skadad eller överkänslig i de områden som komprimeras. 
Använd inte ortosen vid dusch/bad, etc.

• Av hygieniska skäl och bekvämlighet rekommenderar vi att du använder ett 
bomullsplagg, helst utan sömmar (strumpor), under ortosen.

• Kontrollera regelbundet att banden är sträckta och i gott skick (utan fett, revor, 
skärningar, etc).

Monteringsanvisningar
Ett för hårt tryck är inte rekommenderbart, därför bör den justeras tills du får ett 
lämpligt tryck.
Den textila fotledsortosen ATX01 kan användas på två sätt:
1. Genom att sätta den direkt på skon (utvändigt bruk)
2. Genom ett band på fotens mitt ATX11  (invändigt bruk) 
Fastsättning direkt på skon ATX01 (utvändigt bruk) - För snörskor
1. Lossa skosnörena och placera placera plattan med fästhaken (ATX12) mellan 

plösen och snöringen. Plattan mås-te vara centrerad och fästhakens öppning ska 
vara nedåt , dvs., riktad mot tårna. För att använda den med skor utan snören 
behövs tillbehöret ATX11, medföljer ej (se avsnittet nedan).

2. Placera fotledsortosen. Prim-loggan skall sitta centrerad på benets baksida.
3. För in det vänstra bandet (den svarta vadderade delen) på benets framsida och 

placera den på skenbenet. Bandet skall sitta ovanför fotknölen (vristen) och skall 
inte glida nedåt.

4. Fäst den högra sidan med svart Velcro® (b), så att den sitter på den gråa Velcro®-
fliken. För sedan in det elastiska bandet genom haken. Dra åt med Velcro®-änden (a).

5. När du uppnått önskad spänning fäster du Velcro®-fliken (a) på fästområdet 
(grå). Den blåa punkten som finns på Velcro®-delen (a) samt på fästområdet är 
referenspunkter och skall överlappa varandra.

6. Funktionsposition. Kom ihåg att bandet skall sitta ovanför fotknölen (vristen) och 
inte glida nedåt. Om så inte är fal-let, montera den på nytt genom att följa alla 
stegen (från och med steg 1).

7. Avlägsna fotledsortosen genom att lossa Velcro®-delen (a) och det elastiska 
bandet. Lossa därefter den svarta Velcro®-delen (b).

Fastsättning med ett band på fotens mitt ATX11 (invändigt bruk)- För skor utan 
snören
1. Fäst bandet ATX1 (vänster/höger) på fotens mitt så att Velcro®-stängningarna 
hamnar på skenbenets område och fästhakens öppning riktas nedåt, dvs., mot tårna. 
(Detta steg ersätter steg 4 ovan).
Underhåll av ortos- tvättanvisningar
Handtvätta. Använd inte blekmedel. Stryk ej. Bör ej kemtvätttas. Bör ej torktumlas. 
Vi rekommen-derar att du rengör Velcro®-banden så att de bibehåller sina 
stängningsegenskaper genom att av-lägsna eventuella trådar, ludd.etc 
Klasificiering
Medicintekniska produkter av klass I, icke-sterilt, utan mätfunktion. Denna utrustning 
uppfyller kraven i rådets direktiv 93/42/EEG och dess uppdatering 2007/47/EG som 
reglerar medicintek-niska produkter.

Indicaties
Processen waarbij de voet naar omhoog moet buigen tijdens het stappen.  Geschikt 
voor horrelvoet met spierzwakte.
Waarschuwingen
• Te gebruiken met schoenen met veters. Om het product te kunnen gebruiken bij 

schoenen zonder veters, is accessoire ATX11 (niet inbegrepen) nodig.
• Lees zorgvuldig deze instructies voordat u de orthese gebruikt. Raadpleeg bij 

vragen uw arts of handelaar.
• De zorgverlener dient een persoon te zijn die bevoegd is om een behandeling te 

bepalen en voor te schrijven.
• Het product moet worden aangepast door uw orthopedist of door een 

gekwalificeerd zorgverlener.
• Voor een optimaal resultaat dient u de door uw zorgverlener of orthopedisch 

technicus vastgelegde gebruikstijden te volgen.
• Voor een optimaal therapeutisch effect, moet het product de juiste maat hebben 

en cor-rect zijn ingesteld.
• Deze orthese mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden dan de 

voorgeschreven doeleinden. De orthese is bedoeld voor persoonlijke gebruik. Laat 
kinderen niet met de orthese spelen.

• Meld huidaandoeningen onmiddellijk aan uw zorgverlener. Gebruik tijdens de 
behande-ling geen crèmes.

• In de zones waar de orthese op de huid drukt, mag de huid geen wonden vertonen 
of hy-pergevoelig zijn. Verwijder de orthese voordat u een bad of douche neemt.

• Om hygiënische en praktische redenen, is het raadzaam een katoenen kledingsstuk, 
liefst zonder naden (bv. sokken), onder de orthese te dragen.

• Controleer regelmatig of de riemen correct gespannen en in goede toestand zijn 
(zonder vet, scheuren, rafels etc).

Instructies voor het instellen van de orthese
Overmatige druk kan de resultaten aantasten. Zorg daarom voor een gepaste druk.
U kunt de anti-horrelvoetband ATX01 op twee manieren gebruiken:
1. direct in de schoen (extern gebruik);
2. met een halve voetband ATX11 (intern gebruik). 
ATX01 direct in de schoen (extern gebruik) - schoenen met veters
1. Maak de veters van de schoen los en plaats het plaatje met het klittenband 

(ATX12) tussen het schoenlipje en de veter. Het plaatje moet in het midden van 
de schoen liggen, met de opening van het klittenband naar onderen, m.a.w. in de 
richting van de tenen. Om het product te kunnen gebruiken bij schoenen zonder 
veters, is accessoire ATX11 (niet inbegrepen) nodig (zie volgende punt).

2. Plaats de anti-horrelvoetband. Het Prim-logo moet in het midden van de 
achterkant van de voet liggen.

3. Leg de linkerriem (de zwarte riem met kussentjes) langs voren op de voet en 
over het voorbeen. De riem moet zich boven de enkel bevinden en mag niet naar 
onderen zakken.

4. Maak vervolgens de rechterkant vast door het zwarte Velcro® -klittenband (b) op 
de grijze Velcro®-klittenband te kleven. Steek vervolgens de elastische band door 
de haak. Trek aan het uiteinde met Velcro® (a).

5. Trek tot de band de juiste spanning heeft en haak het Velcro® -klittenband (a) 
vast op het grijze klittenband. Zorg ervoor dat het blauwe punt van het Velcro® 
-klittenband (a) net boven het blauwe punt op het grijze klittenband ligt.

6. Correcte positie. Houd er rekening mee dat de riem zich boven de enkel moet 
bevinden en niet naar onderen mag zakken. Gebeurt dat wel, bevestig de band 
dan opnieuw door alle stappen te herhalen (vanaf stap 1).

7. Om de anti-horrelvoetband te verwijderen, trekt u het Velcro® -klittenband (a) 
los en maakt u de elastische band los. Maak vervolgens het zwarte Velcro®-
klittenband los (b).

Bevestiging met halve voetband ATX11 (intern gebruik) - schoenen zonder veters
1. Plaats de band ATX11 (links/rechts) in de halve voetband met het Velcro®-
klittenband in de voorschoen, met de opening van het klittenband naar beneden, 
m.a.w. in de richting van de tenen. (Deze stap vervangt stap 4).
Onderhoud van de orthese - wasinstructies
Met de hand wassen. Geen bleekwater gebruiken. Niet strijken. Niet reinigen 
bij stomerij. Niet drogen in trommeldroger. Om de kleefkracht van het Velcro®-
klittenband te behouden, is het raadzaam het klittenband schoon te houden en 
aanwezige draadjes, stof etc. te verwijderen. 
Classificatie
Medisch hulpmiddel klasse I, niet steriel, zonder medische functie. Het product 
voldoet aan Euro-pese Richtlijn 93/42/EEG van de Raad en wijziging 2007/47/EG 
inzake medische hulpmiddelen.
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Anvisninger
Prosesser hvor det kreves en dorsalfleksjon av foten i balansefasen under gange. 
Indisert for spissfot med liten paralyse.
Forsiktighetsregler
• Bør brukes med sko med snorer. For å bruke sko uten snorer må du også bruke 

til-behøret ATX11, ikke inkludert.
• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før du bruker ortesen. Hvis du er i tvil om noe, kontakt 

legen eller butikken hvor du har anskaffet den.
• Det er bare leger som har fakultet til å foreskrive og bestemme varigheten på 

behand-lingen.
• Tilpasningen av produktet foretas av ortopeden din eller kvalifisert og 

helsepersonell.
• For maksimal effektivitet skal daglig varighet respekteres i henhold til legens eller 

ortope-dens anvisninger.
• For å oppnå full terapieffekt skal produktet brukes i riktig størrelse og riktig 

tilpasset.
• Skal ikke brukes til annen bruk enn den ortesen har blitt foreskrevet til. Ortesen er 

til per-sonlig bruk. Ikke la barn leke med dette hjelpemidlet.
• Du skal informere legen hvis du rammes av hudaffeksjoner. Du bør unngå å bruke 

kremer for lokalt bruk under behandlingen.
• I soner for støtte med trykk skal huden ikke være skadet eller overfølsom. Ikke bruk 

orte-sen ved bading, dusjing, etc.
• Av hygieniske og bekvemmelighetsgrunner anbefales bruk av bomullsstoff, 

fortrinnsvis uten sømmer (sokker) under ortesen.
• Kontroller regelmessig at reimene er stramme og i god stand (uten fett, kutt, 

avrivninger, etc.).
Anvisninger for tilpasning
En for stram komprimering kan gi uønskede resultater. Du skal derfor regulere 
strammingen til du oppnår riktig tilpasning.
Antispissfot-tekstilen ATX01 kan brukes på to måter:
1. Direkte feste på sko (utvendig bruk).
2. Med støttebandasjen midt på foten ATX11 (innvendig bruk) 
Direkte feste på sko ATX01 (utvendig bruk) – type sko med snorer
1. Løsne skosnorene og plasser platen med festekroken (ATX12) mellom pløsen 

til skoen og skosnorene. Platen skal være midtstilt og med åpningen til kroken 
pekende nedover, dvs. mot tærne. For å bruke sko uten snorer må du også bruke 
tilbehøret ATX11, ikke inkludert (se neste avsnitt).

2. Plasser antispissfottekstilet. Logoen til Prim skal være sentrert på beinets bakre 
del.

3. Før venstre del av støttebandasjen (svart del med puter) til beinets framside, 
og plasser den over skinnebeinet. Støttebandasjen skal være over de ytre 
ankelknokene (ankelen), og den må ikke gli ned.

4. Deretter fester du høyre del utstyrt med svart Velcro®-borrelås (b), og som skal 
festes over den grå pløsen med Velcro®-borrelås. Deretter innsettes den elastiske 
delen som trekkes i kroken. Trekk i enden med Velcro®-borrelås (a).

5. Når du har oppnådd nødvendig stramming, fest Velcro®- borrelåsen (a) over 
festeområdet (grått). Som referanse skal det blå punktet med Velcro®-borrelås (a) 
være over det tilsvarende blå punktet på festeområdet.

6. Funksjonell posisjon. Husk at støttebandasjen skal være over de ytre ankelknokene 
(ankelen), og den må ikke gli ned. Dersom dette ikke er tilfellet, sett den på igjen 
ved å følge alle trinnene (fra trinn 1).

7. For å ta av deg antispissfot-tekstilen løsner du Velcro®-borrelåsdelen (a) på 
festedelen ved å slakke den elastiske delen. Deretter løsner du den svarte Velcro®-
borrelåsdelen (b).

Feste med støttebandasjen midt på foten ATX11 (innvendig bruk) – type sko uten 
snorer
1. Fest støttebandasjen ATX11 (venstre/høyre) midt på foten slik at Velcro®-

borrelåsene blir værende i området til vristen med åpningen til kroken pekende 
nedover, dvs. mot tærne. (Dette trinnet erstatter trinn 4 ovenfor).

Vedlikehold av ortesen – vaskeanvisninger
Vask for hånd. Bruk ikke klor. Må ikke strykes. Skal ikke tørrenses. Skal ikke tørkes i 
tørketrom-mel. Vi anbefaler at du sørger for å holde Velcro®-borrelåsene rene for å 
sikre låseegenskapene ved å fjerne tråder, lo, etc. 
Klassifisering
Helseprodukt i klasse I, ikke-sterilt, uten målefunksjon. Dette utstyret oppfyller 
direktivet 93/42/EØS og revideringen 2007/47/EF om medisinsk utstyr.

Indikationer
Forløb, hvor der er behov for at fremkalde en bøjning af foden under balancefasen i 
pati-entens gang. Egnet til klumpfod med slap lammelse.
Forholdsregler
•  Bør anvendes i fodtøj med snørebånd. For at kunne anvendes i fodtøj uden snøre-

bånd kræves tilbehør ATX11, medfølger ikke.
• Læs omhyggeligt denne anvisning, inden ortosen tages i brug. Hvis du er i tvivl om 

noget, bedes du kontakte lægen eller forretningen, hvor du købte ortosen.
• Det er kun lægen, som er i stand til at anvise og fastsætte behandlingens varighed.
• Tilpasning af produktet skal foretages af din ortopædteknikker eller kvalificeret 

sundhedspersonle.
• For at opnå de bedste resultater, bør du respektere varigheden for daglig brug i følge 

an-visning fra din læge eller ortopædteknikker.
• For at opnå en terapeutisk virkning, skal man bruge den rigtige størrelse samt et 

korrekt tilpasset produkt.
• Ortosen må ikke bruges til andre formål end anvist. Ortosen må kun bruges af én 

person. Undgå at børn leger med udstyret.
• Du bør også informere lægen om eventuelle hudlidelser. Undgå at bruge topiske 

cremer under behandlingen.
• I områderne, hvor ortosen støtter ved at øge tryk, må huden ikke tage skade eller 

blive hypersensibel. Tag ortosen af i forbindelse med badning, brusebad, etc.
• Af hensyn til hygiejne og komfort anbefales det at bruge en bomuldsstrømpe eller 

lignen-de under ortosen, helst uden syninger.
• Efterse jævnligt remmene, de skal være udspændte og i god stand (der må ikke fore-

komme fedt, revner, løsrivelse fra ortosen etc.).
Tilpasningsanvisning
En for kraftig kompression kan være udfordelagtigt, og derfor skal man regulere 
kompressionen, indtil det rette tryk opnås.
Klumpfodsbandagen i tekstil ATX01 kan anvendes på to måder:
1. Ved at fastgøre ortosen direkte på fodtøjet (udvendig brug)
2. Med en rem midt på foden ATX11 (indvendig brug) 
Fastgørelse direkte i fodtøjet ATX01 (udvendig brug) - Fodtøj med snørebånd
1. Løsn fodtøjets snørebånd og anbring pladen med fastgørelseskrogen (ATX12) mellem 

fodtøjets flap og snørebån-det. Pladen skal sidde så centreret som muligt, og krogens 
åbning skal vende nedad, det vil sige mod tæerne. For at kunne anvendes i fodtøj 
uden snørebånd kræves tilbehør ATX11 medfølger ikke (se næste afsnit).

2. Anbring klumpfodsbandagen. Prim-logoet skal sidde så centreret som muligt bag på 
benet.

3. Før det venstre bånd (den polstrede sorte del) om foran på benet, og anbring det på 
skinnebenet. Båndet skal sid-de oven for ankelknoerne (anklen) og må ikke kunne 
glide ned.

4. Luk derefter højre side, som har sort Velcro® (b), fastgør den oven på den grå Velcro®-
flap. Derefter føres elastik-trækkebåndet igennem krogen. Træk i enden med Velcro® 
(a).

5. Når det nødvendige træk er opnået, lukkes Velcro®-delen (a) ind over 
fastgørelsesområdet (gråt). Som reference skal den blå prik på Velcro®-delen (a) 
sidde oven på den lignende blå prik på fastgørelsesområdet.

6. Korrekt placering. Husk, at båndet skal sidde oven for ankelknoerne (anklen) og ikke 
må kunne glide ned. Er dette tilfældet skal man anbringe det igen ved at følge alle 
punkterne i anvisningen (fra punkt 1).

7. Klumpfodsbandage tages af ved at løsne Velcro®-delen (a) fra fastgørelsesstykket, 
hvorved elastikbåndet løsnes. Derefter åbnes den sorte Velcro® (b).

Fastgørelse med bånd midt på foden ATX01 (udvendig brug) - Fodtøj uden snørebånd
1. Fastgør ATX11 båndet (venstre/højre) midt på foden, således at Velcro®-lukningerne 
sidder svangområdet - kro-gens åbning skal vende nedad, det vil sige mod tæerne. 
(Dette punkt erstatter punkt 4 ovenfor).
Pleje af ortosen - vaskeanvisning
Håndvaskes. Undgå at bruge blegemiddel. Må ikke stryges. Må ikke udsættes for kemisk 
rens. Må ikke tørres i tørretumbleren. Det tilrådes at være omhyggelig med at rengøre 
Velcro®-delene for at bevare deres klæbeegenskaber; fjern tråde, fnug, etc. 
Klassificering
Medicinsk udstyr under Klasse I, ikke sterilt, ingen målingsfunktion. Dette udstyr 
overholder Rå-dets direktiv 93/42/EØF og den reviderede udgave 2007/47/EF om 
medicinsk udstyr.

Wskazania
Leczenie wymagające zapewnienia prawidłowego zgięcia grzbietowego stopy w fazie 
przenoszenia cyklu chodu. Stosowanie podciągu zalecane jest w przypadku zespołu 
opadającej stopy z porażeniem wiotkim.
Zalecenia
• Ortezę należy stosować z obuwiem sznurowanym. W przypadku butów bez 

sznurowadeł konieczne jest użycie dodatkowego elementu (ATX11), który nie 
wchodzi w skład zestawu.

• Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania produktu należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą 
instrukcję. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości, skonsultować się z lekarzem lub 
punktem sprzedaży, w którym nabyto produkt.

• Decyzję w sprawie zlecenia i czasu stosowania ortezy podejmuje lekarz specjalista.
• Podciąg powinien zostać dopasowany przez technika ortopedycznego lub 

wykwalifikowany personel.
• W celu zapewnienia optymalnej skuteczności leczenia należy przestrzegać zaleceń 

lekarza lub technika ortopedycznego dotyczących czasu codziennego użytkowania 
produktu.

• Uzyskanie optymalnego efektu terapeutycznego wymaga dobrania odpowiedniego 
rozmiaru ortezy i jej prawidłowego dopasowania.

• Produkt nie powinien być używany do innych celów niż przewidziane w zleceniu 
lekarskim. Jest on przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku osobistego. Nie należy pozwalać, 
aby bawiły się nim dzieci.

• Lekarz powinien zostać poinformowany o wystąpieniu ewentualnych zmian skórnych. 
Podczas leczenia nie używać kremów przeznaczonych do stosowania miejscowego.

• Skóra nie powinna być uszkodzona ani nadwrażliwa w miejscach podparcia 
narażonych na nacisk. Niedopuszczalne jest stosowanie ortezy podczas kąpieli, pod 
prysznicem, itp.

• Ze względu na higienę i wygodę użytkowania, zaleca się noszenie pod ortezą 
bawełnianych skarpet, jeżeli to możliwe - bez szwów.

• Należy regularnie kontrolować prawidłowe naprężenie poszczególnych pasków 
mocujących, upewniając się przy tym, że znajdują się one w należytym stanie (brak 
zatłuszczeń, nacięć, rozdarć, itp.).

Dopasowanie
Ponieważ nadmierny ucisk może być niewskazany, należy dokonać jego uprzedniej 
regulacji aż do uzyskania odpowiedniej kompresji.
Przewidziano dwie możliwości mocowania tekstylnego podciągu na opadającą stopę 
ATX01:
1. Bezpośrednio do obuwia (zewnętrzne)
2. Z użyciem opaski na śródstopie ATX11 (wewnętrzne) 
Mocowanie opaski podudziowej ATX01 bezpośrednio do obuwia (zewnętrzne) - buty 
sznurowane
1. Rozluźnić sznurowadło i umieścić między językiem buta i sznurowaniem wkładkę 

do mocowania paska elastycznego (ATX12), zwracając przy tym uwagę, aby ustawić 
ją centralnie z haczykiem skierowanym do dołu, tj. w stronę palców. W przypadku 
obuwia bez sznurowadeł, konieczne jest użycie dodatkowego elementu (ATX11), 
który nie został dołączony do zestawu (zob. drugą z przewidzianych opcji).

2. Umieścić opaskę podudziową w taki sposób, aby logo marki Prim znalazło się z tyłu 
nogi w pozycji centralnej.

3. Owinąć wokół przedniej części goleni lewą taśmę opaski (koloru czarnego z 
wyściółką), zwracając przy tym uwagę na jej prawidłowe usytuowanie. Powinna 
znajdować się ona powyżej stawu skokowego i nie ześlizgiwać się w dół.

4. Przymocować prawą taśmę Velcro® (b), umieszczając ją na rzepie koloru szarego. 
Następnie zaczepić pasek elastyczny na haczyku i pociągnąć za końcówkę Velcro® (a).

5. Po odpowiednim wyregulowaniu naprężenia, przymocować końcówkę (a) w 
przeznaczonym do tego celu obszarze (koloru szarego). Aby ułatwić regulację, 
umieszczono na niej niebieski punkt (a), który powinien znaleźć się w pozycji 
analogicznego punktu tego samego koloru w miejscu jej mocowania.

6. Pozycja funkcjonalna: należy upewnić się, że opaska podudziowa znajduje się 
powyżej stawu skokowego i nie ześlizguje się w dół. W przeciwnym wypadku 
konieczne jest ponowne wykonanie wszystkich opisanych powyżej czynności 
(włącznie z punktem 1).

7. Aby zdjąć ortezę, najpierw usuwamy końcówkę Velcro® (a) i poluzowujemy pasek 
elastyczny, a następnie odpinamy czarną taśmę rzepową (b).

Mocowanie przy użyciu opaski na śródstopie ATX11 (wewnętrzne) - obuwie bez 
sznurowadeł

1. Przymocować opaskę ATX11 (lewą/prawą) w środkowej części stopy w taki sposób, 
aby zapięcia rzepowe Velcro® znajdowały się na podbiciu i haczyk skierowany był 
ku dołowi, tj. w stronę palców (czynność ta zastępuje krok 4 opisanej uprzednio 
procedury).

Pielęgnacja ortezy - zalecenia dotyczące czyszczenia
Prać w rękach. Nie stosować wybielaczy. Nie prasować. Nie prać chemicznie. Nie suszyć 
w suszarce bębnowej. Zalecane jest utrzymywanie taśmy rzepowej Velcro® w należytym 
stanie czystości (usuwając wszelkiego rodzaju nitki, kłaczki, itp.) w celu zapewnienia jej 
odpowiedniej przyczepności. 
Klasyfikacja
Wyrób medyczny klasy I (niesterylny, bez funkcji pomiarowej). Spełnia wymagania 
Dyrektywy o wyrobach medycznych 93/42/EWG, zmienionej Dyrektywą 2007/47/WE.

Käyttöohjeet
Prosessit, joissa vaaditaan jalan dorsaalinen fleksio kävelyn keinuvassa vaiheessa. 
Mää-rätään equinus-virheasentoon velttohalvauksen kanssa.
Varotoimet
• Pitää käyttää nauhallisten kenkien kanssa. Jotta voidaan käyttää ilman 

nauhallisia kenkiä, vaaditaan lisälaite ATX11, joka ei tule mukana.
• Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen orteesin käyttöä. Jos sinulla on epäilyksiä, ota 

yhte-yttä lääkäriisi tai laitokseen, josta ostit apuvälineen.
• Hoidon aloittamisesta ja sen kestosta päättää lääkäri.
• Tuotteen sovittamisen suorittaa apuvälineteknikko tai pätevä hoitohenkilökunta.
• Lääkärin tai apuvälineteknikon päivittäisen käytön pituuden ohjeita pitää 

noudattaa mak-simaalisen tehokkuuden saavuttamiseksi.
• Pitää käyttää oikein sovitettua ja sopivan kokoista tuotetta täyden terapeuttisen 

vaikutuk-sen saavuttamiseksi.
• Tuotetta ei saa käyttää käyttöön, johon sitä ei ole tarkoitettu. Orteesi on tarkoitettu 

henki-lökohtaiseen käyttöön. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tällä apuvälineellä.
• Ilmoita lääkärille mahdollisista ihosairauksista. Vältä ihon kautta vaikuttavien 

voiteiden käyttöä hoidon aikana.
• Paineen alaisten kohtien iho ei saa olla vaurioitunutta eikä yliherkkää. Älä käytä 

orteesia kylvyn, suihkun jne. aikana.
• Hygienia- ja mukavuussyistä suositellaan puuvillapalasen käyttöä orteesin alla, 

mielellään ilman ompeleita (sukkia).
• Tarkista ajoittain, että hihnat ovat tiukalla ja hyvässä kunnossa (ei rasvaa, viiltoja, 

re-peymiä jne.).
Sovittamisohjeet
Liiallinen paine voi olla sopimaton joten säädä painetta sopivan paineen 
saavuttamiseksi.
Equinus-virheasennon estävää tekstiiliä ATX01 voidaan käyttää kahdella tavalla:
1. Kiinnittämällä suoraan kenkään (ulkoinen käyttö)
2. Puolikkaan jalan sivusuojuksella ATX11 (sisäinen käyttö) 
Kiinnitys suoraan jalkineeseen ATX01 (ulkoinen käyttö) - nauhallinen kenkä
1. Löysää kengännauhat ja aseta kiinnityslevy (ATX12) kengän kielekkeen ja 
nauhojen väliin. Levyn pitää olla kes-kellä ja kiinnikkeen aukko alaspäin eli varpaita 
kohden. Jotta voidaan käyttää nauhattomia kenkiä, vaaditaan lisä-laite ATX11, joka 
ei tule lähetyksen mukana (katso seuraava kappale).
2. Aseta equinus-asennon estävä laite paikoilleen. Prim-logon pitää olla 
keskitettynä jalan takaosassa.
3. Aseta vasemmanpuoleinen nauha (tikattu musta pala) jalan etuosan päälle ja 
aseta se nyppylään. Nauhan pitäisi olla kehräsluiden (nilkka) päällä eikä se saa 
liukua alaspäin.
4. Kiinnitä sitten oikea puoli, jossa on musta Velcro® (b) ja jonka pitää kiinnittyä 
harmaaseen Velcro® -kielekkeeseen. Aseta sitten vetonauha koukun kautta. Vedä 
ulokkeesta Velcro® -kiinnikkeellä (a).
5. Kun veto on tarvittava, kiinnitä Velcro® -osa (a) kiinnitysalueelle (harmaa). 
Viitteenä Velcro®  -osan (a) sinisen pis-teen pitää osua kiinnitysalueen siniselle 
pisteelle.
6. Toiminnallinen asento. Muista, että nauhan pitää olla kehräsluiden (nilkka) 
päällä eikä se saa liukua alaspäin. Jos näin ei ole, suorita toimenpiteet uudelleen 
(alkaen kohdasta 1).
7. Equinus-asennon estävän laitteen poistamiseksi irrota Velcro® -osa (a) 
kiinnitysalustasta ja löysää nauha. Irrota sitten musta Velcro® (b).
Kiinnitys nauhalla jalan puoliväliin ATX11 (sisäinen käyttö) - nauhaton kenkä
1. Kiinnitä ATX11-nauha (vasen/oikea) jalan puoliväliin jättämällä Velcro® 
-kiinnitykset jalkaterän alueelle ja aukko alaspäin eli varpaita kohden. (Tämä kohta 
korvaa vaiheen 4 edellä).
Orteesin huolto - pesuohjeet
Pese käsin. Älä käytä valkaisuainetta. Älä silitä. Älä kuivapese. Älä kuivaa 
kuivausrummussa. Pi-dä huolta Velcro®-suljinten puhtaudesta, jotta ne pysyvät 
kiinni. Poista langat, nukka ja muut koh-teet. 
Luokittelu
Lääkinnällisten laitteiden luokka I, ei steriili, ei mittastoimintoa. Tämä laite täyttää 
lääkinnällisten laitteiden sääntelyä koskevan neuvoston direktiivin 93/42/ETY ja sen 
päivityksen 2007/47/EY eh-dot.

Indicaţii
Procese în cadrul cărora trebuie să aibă loc o flexiune dorsală a labei piciorului în faza de 
balansare a mersului. Indicată în echinism cu paralizie flască.
Precauţii
• Trebuie folosită cu încălţăminte cu șiret. Pentru a putea fi folosită încălţăminte fără 

șiret este nevoie de accesoriul ATX11, neinclus.
• Citiți cu atenție prezentele instrucțiuni înainte de folosirea ortezei. Pentru orice 

nelămurire consultați medicul sau personalul din magazinul de la care ați cumpărat-o.
• Orteza poate fi prescrisă numai de un doctor, care va stabili și durata tratamentului.
• Adaptarea produsului va fi efectuată de tehnicianul ortoped sau alt personal sanitar 

calificat.
• Pentru a se obține eficiența maximă trebuie respectată durata zilnică de folosire, 

conform indicațiilor medicului sau tehnicianului ortoped.
• Pentru obținerea întregului efectul terapeutic, produsul trebuie adaptat corect la 

anatomia pacientului, folosindu-se mărimea corespunzătoare.
• Această orteză nu trebuie folosită în alt scop decât cel pentru care a fost prescrisă. 

Orteza este de uz personal. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
• Trebuie să informați medicul dacă suferiți de afecțiuni ale pielii. A se evita folosirea 

cremelor de uz extern în timpul tratamentului.
• Pielea nu trebuie să aibă leziuni sau să fie hipersensibilă în zonele de sprijin cu 

presiune. A nu se purta orteza în baie, sub duș, etc.
• Din motive de igienă și confort se recomandă folosirea de îmbrăcăminte de bumbac, 

de preferat fără cusături (șosete) sub orteză.
• Verificați periodic dacă benzile sunt bine întinse și în stare bună (fără grăsime, 

tăieturi, sfâșieri, etc).
Instrucţiuni de adaptare
Compresia excesivă poate fi inadecvată, de aceea se recomandă reglarea compresiei la 
nivelul adecvat.
Orteza textilă ATX01 poate fi folosită în două feluri:
1. Fixând-o direct pe încălțăminte (uz extern)
2. Cu banda pentru labă ATX11 (uz intern) 
Fixare directă pe încălţăminte ATX01 (uz extern) - Încălţăminte cu șiret
1. Desfaceți șireturile pantofului și poziționați placa cu ajutorul cârligului de fixare 

(ATX12) între limba pantofului și șireturi. Placa trebuie să rămână centrată și cu 
deschiderea cârligului în jos, adică spre degete.  Pentru a putea fi folosită încălțăminte 
fără șiret este nevoie de accesoriul ATX11, neinclus (vezi secțiunea următoare).

2. Poziționați orteza. Logotipul Prim trebuie să se afle în centrul părții posterioare a 
piciorului.

3. Treceți banda stângă (piesa neagră matlasată) prin partea din față a piciorului și 
poziționați-o pe fluierul piciorului. Banda trebuie să se afle deasupra maleolelor 
(călcâi) și nu trebuie să alunece în jos.

4. În continuare prindeți partea dreaptă, prevăzută cu Velcro® negru (b) astfel încât să 
rămână fixă pe limba de Velcro® gri. Apoi introduceți banda elastică de tracțiune prin 
cârlig. Trageți de capătul cu Velcro® (a).

5. După atingerea gradului de întindere dorit prindeți piesa de Velcro® (a) pe zona de 
fixare (gri). Ca referință, punctul albastru de pe piesa de Velcro® (a) trebuie să fie 
poziționat peste punctul albastru corespunzător din zona de fixare.

6. Poziție funcțională. Țineți cont că banda trebuie să se afle deasupra maleolelor 
(călcâi) și nu trebuie să alunece în jos. În caz contrar poziționați-o din nou (începând 
cu pasul 1).

7. Pentru a scoate orteza separați piesa de Velcro® (a) de piesa de fixare, slăbind banda 
elastică. Apoi desfaceți Velcro® negru (b).

Fixare cu banda pentru labă ATX11 (uz intern) - Încălţăminte fără șiret
1. Fixați banda ATX11 (stânga/dreapta) în centrul labei astfel încât  Velcro® să se afle în 

zona fluierului piciorului, cu deschiderea cârligului orientată în jos, adică spre degete. 
(Acest pas înlocuiește pasul 4 precedent).

Întreţinerea ortezei - instrucţiuni de spălare
A se spăla cu mâna. Nu folosiți leșie. Nu călcați. Nu spălați uscat. Nu uscați în uscător. Se 
recomandă menținerea curată a sistemului Velcro® pentru a-și păstra proprietățile de 
adeziune, îndepărtând firele, scamele, etc. 
Clasificare
Produs sanitar din Clasa I, nesteril, fără funcție de măsură. Acest dispozitiv este conform 
cu Directiva 93/42/CEE a Consiliului și modificarea acesteia, Directiva 2007/47/CE, prin 
care se reglementează produsele sanitare.

Указания
Процессы, которые требуют заднего сгибания стопы в фазе балансирования при ходьбе. 
Рекомендуется при эквинусе, появившегося в результате вялого паралича.
Меры предосторожности
• Использовать обувь со шнурками. Чтобы применять ортез с обувью без 

шнурков потребуется аксессуар ATX11, который не включен в набор.
• Внимательно прочитайте эти инструкции перед использованием ортеза. В случае 

сомнений обратитесь к врачу или в магазин, где вы приобрели изделие.
• Врач является специалистом, который назначает и определяет продолжительность 

лечения.
• Адаптация продукта к пациенту проводится техником-ортопедом или 

квалифицированным медицинским персоналом.
• Для достижения максимальной эффективности необходимо использовать ортез 

ежедневно. Продолжительность использования указывает врач или техник-ортопеда.
• Для получения нужного терапевтического эффекта, следует правильно 

адаптированное изделие нужного размера.
• Не использовать с другой целью. Ортез - это продукт для личного использования. Не 

позволять детям играть с этим устройством.
• При заболеваниях кожи следует сообщить об этом своему врачу. Следует избегать 

использования кремов поверхностного действия во время использования ортеза.
• В местах опорного давления не должно наблюдаться повышенной чувствительности 

кожи или ее повреждений. Снимать ортез на время принятия ванны или душа.
• В целях гигиены и удобства, под ортез рекомендуется надевать деталь одежды из 

хлопка, желательно без швов (носки).
• Периодически проверять натяжку ремней и из состояние (без жирных пятен, надрезов, 

разрывов и т.д.).
Инструкции по адаптации
Чрезмерное зажатие может нанести вред, поэтому следует отрегулировать нужный 
уровень затягивания ортеза.
Ортез на стопу и лодыжку ATX01 можно использовать двумя способами:
1. Закрепив его непосредственно на обуви (наружное использование)
2. С помощью ленты на середине стопы ATX11 (внутреннее использование) 
Прикрепление непосредственно к обуви ATX01 (наружное использование) - для 
обуви со шнурками
1. Ослабьте шнурки обуви и расположите пластинку с крепежным крючком (ATX12) 

между языком обуви и шнуровкой. Пластинка должная располагаться по центру и 
крючок направлен вниз, т.е. в направлении пальцев ноги. Чтобы применять ортез с 
обувью без шнурков потребуется аксессуар ATX11, который не включен в набор (см. 
следующий раздел).

2. Расположение ортеза. Логотип Prim должен располагаться посередине задней части 
ноги.

3. Заведите левый ремень (стеганая черная деталь) на переднюю часть ноги и 
расположите на надкостнице. Ремень должен находиться над лодыжкой (голеностоп) 
и не соскальзывать вниз.

4. Затем закрепите правую часть ортеза с черной застежкой-липучкой Velcro® (b) на 
язычке с нашитой застежкой-липучкой Velcro® серого цвета. Затем введите эластичную 
ленту, осуществляющую подтягивающую функцию, через крючок.  Потяните за край с 
Velcro® (a).

5. После достижения нужной степени натяжения, наложите участок с Velcro® (a) на место 
его закрепления (серого цвета). Для ориентации: синяя точка участка с Velcro® (a) 
должна совпасть в соответствующей синей точкой в месте закрепления.

6. Функциональное положение. Запомните, что ремень должен находиться над лодыжкой 
(голеностоп) и не соскальзывать вниз. В противном случае повторите процесс снова 
(начиная с шага 1).

7. Чтобы снять ортез отделите участок с Velcro® (a) от места закрепления, отпустив 
натянутую эластичную ленту. Затем отстегните участок с черным Velcro® (b).

Крепление с лентой на середине стопы ATX11 (внутреннее использование) - Обувь 
без шнурков
1. Закрепите ленту ATX11 (левая/правая) на середине стопы таким образом, чтобы 
застежка-липучка Velcro® находилась на подъеме стопы. Крючок при этом должен быть 
направлен вниз, к пальцам ноги. (Этот шаг заменяет предыдущий шаг 4).
Уход за ортезом - инструкции по мытью
Стирать вручную. Не использовать отбеливающие средства. Не утюжить. Не отдавать 
в химчистку. Не сушить в сушильной машине. Рекомендуется следить за чистотой 
застежек-липучек Velcro®, чтобы они сохраняли свои качества: удалить налипшие нитки, 
пух и т.п. 
Классификация
Медицинское оборудование Класса I, не стерильное, без измерительной функции. Это 
оборудование соответствует Директиве Совета 93/42/CEE и ее обновления 2007/47/EC, 
регулирующих медицинское оборудование.
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بيانات:
عمليات يتطلب أن يحدث فيها ثني ظهر القدم في مرحلة التمايل في المشي. مناسب لمرض القفد مع 

حالات شلل خفيفة.

احتياطات:
•   يجب استخدامه مع حذاء ذو قياطين. وللتمكن من استخدام حذاء بدون قياطين، يتطلب الملحق 

ATX11، غير مدرج في هذا المنتج.
•   إقرأ بعناية هذه التعليمات قبل استخدام جهاز التقويم. إذا كان لديك أي استفسار، قم باستشارة طبيبك أو 

المحل الذي اقتنيت منه الجهاز.
•   إن الإخصائي هو الشخص المؤهل لوصف وتحديد مدة العلاج.

•   سيتم تنفيذ تكييف المنتج من قبل فني تقويم العظام الخاص بك  أو عامل صحي مؤهل.
•   لأقصى قدر من الفعالية يجب أن تحترم المدة اليومية للاستخدام وذلك باتباع استطبابات الأخصائي 

الخاص بك أو فني العظام.
•   لممارسة تأثير علاجي كامل، يجب عليك استخدام المنتج بالمقاس المناسب ومكيفاً بشكل صحيح.

•   لا يجب استخدام جهاز التقويم هذا لأي استعمال آخر غير الذي قد تم وصفه له. إن جهاز التقويم هو 
للاستخدام الشخصي. لا تسمح للأطفال باللعب مع هذا الجهاز.

•   يجب عليك إعلام الأخصائي الخاص بك إذا كنت تعاني من أمراض جلدية. يجب تجنب استخدام 
الكريمات الموضعية أثناء العلاج.

•   في مناطق الدعم بضغط، لا ينبغي أن يكون الجلد مصاباً أو شديد الحساسية. لا تلبس جهاز التقويم 
أثناء الاستحمام وأخذ دوش وما إلى ذلك.

•   ولأسباب تتعلق بالنظافة والراحة ينصح باستخدام قطعة قماش قطنية، وتفضل بدون خياطة 
)جوارب(، تحت جهاز التقويم.

•   تحقق بشكل دوري من أن الأحزمة مشدودة وبحالة جيدة )بلا دهون ولا قطع ولا تمزقات كبيرة وما 
إلى ذلك(.

تعليمات التكييف:
قد يكون الضغط الزائد غير مناسباً، وبالتالي، قم بضبط الضغط حتى الحصول على الضغط المناسب.

يمكن استخدام قطعة نسيج كاحل القدم ATX01 بطريقتين:
1.  تثبيتها مباشرة بالحذاء )استخدام خارجي(

2.  بعصابة وسط القدم ATX11 )استخدام داخلي( 

التثبيت مباشرة بالحذاء ATX01 )استخدام خارجي( - نوع حذاء ذو قياطين:
1.  فك قياطين الحذاء ثم ضع اللوح مع عقاف التثبيت )ATX12( بين لسان الحذاء والقياطين. يجب 

أن يثبت اللوح في الوسط وفتحة العقاف نحو الأسفل، أي نحو الأصابع. للتمكن من استخدام حذاء 
بدون قياطين، يتطلب الملحق ATX11، غير مدرج )أنظر القسم التالي(.

2.  ضع كاحل القدم. `يجب أن يثبت الشعار Prim في الوسط في الجزء الخلفي من الساق.
3.  قم بتمرير العصابة اليسرى )قطعة سوداء مبطنة( على الجزء الأمامي من الساق، ثم ضعها على 
عظمة الساق الكبرى. يجب أن تثبت العصابة فوق الكعب )الكاحل( ولا يجب أن تنزلق نحو الأسفل.

4.  ثم أغلق الجانب الأيمن، الذي لديه فيلكرو® أسود )b(، ويجب أن يكون مثبتاً على لسان 
الفيلكرو® الرمادي. ثم أدخل عصابة السحب المطاطية عن طريق العقاف. اسحب من الطرف 

.)a( ®بفيلكرو
5.  بمجرد الحصول على الشد المطلوب، أغلق قطعة الفيلكرو® )a( على منطقة التثبيت )الرمادية(. 

وللإشارة، فإن النقطة الزرقاء في قطعة الفيلكرو® )a( يجب أن تثبت على النقطة الزرقاء الخاصة 
بمنطقة التثبيت.

6.  وضع فعال. تذكر أن العصابة يجب أن تثبت فوق الكعب )الكاحل( ولا يجب أن تنزلق نحو 
الأسفل. خلاف ذلك، قم بوضعها من جديد متبعاً كل الخطوات )من الخطوة 1(.

7.  لرفع كاحل القدم، فك قطعة الفيلكرو® )a( من قطعة التثبيت، وذلك بإرخاء العصابة المطاطية. 
.)b( ثم افتح إبزيم الفيلكرو® الأسود

تثبيت بعصابة وسط قدم ATX11 )استخدام داخلي( - نوع حذاء بدون قياطين:
1.  ثبت العصابة ATX11 )يسار/يمين( في وسط القدم حيث تثبت مشابك إغلاق الفيلكرو® في 

منطقة مشط القدم، مع فتحة العقاف نحو الأسفل، أي نحو الأصابع. )هذه الخطوة تحل محل الخطوة 4 
السابقة(.

صيانة جهاز التقويم - تعليمات الغسل:
غسل باليد. لا تستخدم مواد تقصير. لا تكوي. لا تعمل غسل جاف. لا تجفف بجهاز مجفف. ينصح 
الاعتناء بنظافة مشابك الإغلاق الفيلكرو®، للمحافظة على خصائصها في اللصق، وإزالة الخيوط 

والزغب وما إلى ذلك.

تصنيف:
جهاز طبي من الدرجة الأولى، غير معقم، بدون وظيفة قياس. يستوفي هذا الجهاز توجيهات 

المجلس EEC/93/42 وتحديثها EC/2007/47 التي تنظم من خلالها المعدات الطبية.


